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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.nj.gov/bpu/
ENERGY

ORDER FURTHER SUSPENDING
INCREASES, CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS IN RATES FOR
SERVICE

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY
NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN
INCREASE IN GAS BASE RATES AND FOR
CHANGES IN ITS TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE,
APPROVAL OF SAFE PROGRAM EXTENSION, AND
APPROVAL OF SAFE EXTENSION AND NJ RISE
RATE RECOVERY MECHANISMS PURSUANT TO
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, 48:2-21.1 AND FOR CHANGES TO
DEPRECIATION RATES FOR GAS PROPERTY
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-18.
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Parties of Record:

Andrew K. Dembia, Esq., New Jersey Natural Gas Company, Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

On November 13, 2015, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, New Jersey
Natural Gas Company ("Company” or “NJNG”"), a public utility of the State of New Jersey
subject to the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”), filed a petition for
the authority to: (1) increase its base tariff rates and charges for gas service by $147.6 million to
be effective for gas service provided on or after December 17, 2015; (2) extend its Safety
Acceleration and Facility Enhancement ("SAFE”") Program; (3) implement its New Jersey
Reinvestment in System Enhancements (“NJ RISE") and SAFE extension rate recovery
mechanisms; and (4) implement certain other rate and tariff revisions.

According to the petition, the requested increase is necessary to ensure the Company’s
continued ability to construct, operate and maintain its natural gas system in a safe, adequate
and proper manner as required by N.J.S.A. 48:2-23. The Company also states that the
additional revenue is needed to provide it with the opportunity to recover operating revenues
through base rates sufficient to meet operating expenses, taxes and fixed charges, and provide
a reasonable rate of return on the fair value of the Company's property devoted to the provision
of service to its customers, i.e. rate base investments.

On January 12, 2016, the Board transmitted this matter to the Office of Administrative Law
(“OAL") for hearings, and on January 27, 2016, the Board issued an Order suspending the
proposed rates until April 17, 2016.



In light of the fact that this matter will not be completed by April 17, 2016, and it appearing that
the proposed revisions will increase existing rates and change or alter existing classifications in
Company's tariff, it is HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 (d), the proposed revisions are further suspended
until August 17, 2016, unless prior to that date the Board makes a determination
disposing of the petition;

(2) NJNG shall, at least ten (10) days prior to the date set for hearing on the petition
by the OAL, file with this Board and with the OAL, proof of compliance with the
notice provisions of N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12 (b) and (c), which
notice shall include a statement that any relief found by the Board to be just and
reasonable may be allocated by the Board to any class or classes of customers
on any rate or schedule as the Board may determine; and

(3) NIJNG shall serve copies of this Order upon the OAL, the Division of Rate
Counsel (140 East Front Street, 4th Floor, Post Office Box 003, Trenton, NJ
08625), the Clerk of each affected municipality, the Clerk of the Boards of
Chosen Freeholders of the affected County, and where appropriate, the
executive officer of the affected County within its service area. Service of the
petition, notice of hearings and this Order may be made simultaneously. Proof of
service of this Order shall be filed with the Board within fifteen (15) days of the
date of this Order.

This Order shall be effective on March 28, 2016.

DATED: £ ~18 -1 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

BY:
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-7 = ,

7 A Jduia ook,
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO RY{ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER OMMISSIONER
DlANNé SOLOMO“ UPENDRA J. CHIVUKULA
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

5 | HEREBY CERTIFY that the within
ATTEST: A document s a true copy of the original
in the files of the Board of Public Utilities

IRENE KIM ASBURY ( Q,, Lz 4«5
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NJNG:

Andrew Dembia, Esq.

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
1415 Wyckoff Road

Post Office Box 1464

Wall, NJ 07719
adembia@ning.com

Michael P. Moscufo

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
1415 Wyckoff Road

Post Office Box 1464

Wall, NJ 07719
mmoscufo@njng.com

Tina Trebino

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
1415 Wyckoff Road

Post Office Box 1464

Wall, NJ 07719

trebino@njng.com

James Corcoran

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
1415 Wyckoff Road

Post Office Box 1464

Wall, NJ 07719
icorcoran@nijng.com

Marianne Harrell

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
1415 Wyckoff Road

Post Office Box 1464

Wall, NJ 07719

mharrell@njng.com

SERVICE LIST

Board of Public Utilities:

Irene Kim Asbury, Esq.

Secretary of the Board

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Irene.Asbu bpu.state.nj.us

Paul E. Flanagan, Executive Director

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

paul.flanagan@bpu.state.nj.us

Cynthia E. Covie, Esq., Chief Counsel
Counsel's Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Cynthia.covie@bpu.state.nj.us

Jerome May, Director

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

jerome.may@bpu.state nj.us
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Craig Lynch

New Jersey Natural Gas Company
1415 Wyckoff Road

Post Office Box 1464

Wall, NJ 07719

clynch@njng.com

Frederick W. Peters, Esq.

1101 14™ Street, NW, Suite 750
Washington, D.C. 20005
fpeters@wie.com

Daniel P. Yardley
Yardley & Associates
3 Apollo Circle
Lexington, MA 02421

dan@yardleyassociates.com

Ronald E. White

Foster Associates, Inc.

17595 S. Tamiami Trail, Suite 212
Fort Myers, FL 33908
r.white@fosterfm.com

Paul R. Moul

P. Moul & Associates

251 Hopkins Road
Haddonfield, NJ 08033-3062

prmoul@aol.com
Deputy Attorneys General:

Alex Moreau, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

alex.moreau@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

geoffrey.gersten@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Robert Schultheis, Chief

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

robert.schultheis@bpu.state.nj.us

Jacqueline Galka, Chief

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Jacqueline. Galkka@bpu.state.nj.us

Stacy Peterson, Chief

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

stacy.peterson@bpu.state.nj.us

Andrea Reid

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Andrea.Reid@bpu.state.nj.us

Scott Sumliner

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

scott. sumliner@bpu.state.nj.us

John Masiello

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
john.masiello@bpu.state.nj.us
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Christopher Psihoules, DAG
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

christopher.psihoules@dol Ips.state.nj.us

Carolyn Vachier, DAG

Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

caroline.vachier@dol.|ps.state.nj.us

Jenique Jones, paralegal
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029

jenigue.jones@lps.state.nj.us

Angela Hickson, paralegal
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101-45029
angela.hickson@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel:

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us

Beverly Tyndell

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
beverly.tyndell@bpu.state.nj.us

Henry Rich

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

henry.rich@bpu.state.nj.us

Rene Demuynck

Division of Economic Development

and Energy Policy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
rene.demuynck@bpu.state.nj.us

Mark Beyer, Chief Economist
Office of the Economist
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

mark.beyer@bpu.state.nj.us

Dr. Son Lin Lai

Office of the Economist
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

son-lin.lai@bpu.state.nj.us

Megan Lupo, Esq.

Counsel’s Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

megan.lupo@bpu.state.nj.us

BPU DOCKET NO. GR15111304



Henry M. Ogden, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
hogde a.state.nj.us

Sarah H. Steindel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us

Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us

Maura Caroselli, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

mcaroselli@rpa.state.nj.us

Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
klewando@rpa.state.nj.us

Shelly Massey, paralegal
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
smassey@rpa.state.nj.us

Maureen Wagner, Esq.

Counsel's Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

maureen.wagner@bpu.state.nj.us
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